default.

• The discount rate used to calculate expected credit losses (ECL) is the instrument’s initial effective

interest or in the case of financial guarantees and other instruments without an applicable interest

rate – the risk-free rate for the respective period, currency, etc.

The Group applies a number of policies and practices to lower the credit risk from loans granted. Most

frequently, it accepts collateral. The Company assigns valuation to external experts – independent valuators,

of the collateral received, as part of the process of granting loans. This valuation is reviewed on a periodic

basis, but at least once per year.

The table below presents the quality of the Group’s financial assets, contract assets and financial guarantee

contracts, as well as the maximum exposure to credit risk according to the credit rating adopted:

31.12.2018

Note

Internal credit risk

categorisation

Expected credit

losses (IFRS 9)

Gross

carrying

amount

Impairment

loss

(allowance)

IAS 39

Carrying

amount

   BGN '000  BGN '000  BGN '000

Long-term loans

to related parties  21  Renegotiated Stage 2

Lifetime (credit-

impaired)  22,977  (116)  22,861

Short-term loans

to related parties 24  Renegotiated Stage 2

Lifetime (credit-

impaired)  8,596  (30)  8,566

Long-term loans

to third parties 24  Renegotiated Stage 2

Lifetime (credit-

impaired)  2,641  (71)  2,570

Short-term loans

to third parties 22  Renegotiated Stage 2

Lifetime (credit-

impaired)  441  (1)  440

Short-term loans

to third parties 26 (a)

Underperforming

Stage 3

Lifetime (credit-

impaired)  3,667  (804)  2,863

Trade and other

receivables from

related parties 26 (a)  N/A

For a 12-month

period  1,578  (8)  1,570

Trade and other

receivables from

third parties 21,24  N/A

For a 12-month

period  241,549  (6,928)  234,621

incl. court

receivables 22,25   6,569  (765)  5,804

Financial assets   281,449   (7,958)   273,491

SOPHARMA GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR 2018

151

This is a translation from Bulgarian of the consolidated financial statements of Sopharma Group for year 2018.

31.12.2017

Note

Internal credit risk

categorisation

Classification

under IAS 39

Gross

carrying

amount

Impairment

loss

(allowance)

IAS 39

Carrying

amount

   BGN '000  BGN '000  BGN '000

Loans to related

parties 21,24  -

Loans and

receivables  23,679   23,679

Loans to third

parties 22,26 (a)  -

Loans and

receivables  4,435   4,435

Trade

receivables from

related parties   -

Loans and

receivables  1,614   1,614

Trade

receivables from

third parties 21,24  -

Loans and

receivables  237,126  (4,663)  232,463

Other

receivables from

third parties 22,25   -

Loans and

receivables  3,228   3,228

Financial assets   270,082   (4,663)   265,419

The table below provides information about

the Group’s exposure to credit risk and the

impairment of credit losses for loans granted

and trade receivables as at 31 December

2018:Category

Correlation to

an external

credit rating

Average

percentage

of expected

impairment

loss

Gross carrying

amount

Impairment loss

(allowance)

   BGN '000  BGN '000

Renegotiated loans (Stage 2 )  B2  0.88%  20,092  (177)

Renegotiated loans (Stage 2 ) Ba3  0.09%  5,389  (5)

Renegotiated loans (Stage 2 ) Ba2  0.19%  5,297  (10)

Renegotiated loans (Stage 2 ) B3  0.68%  3,823  (26)

[…]

31 December 2017   BGN '000   BGN '000   BGN '000   BGN '000

Available-for-sale financial assets  7,982   -   -   7,982

Loans and receivables, including: 234,424   7,294   46,315   288,033

Receivables and loans   224,724   15   40,680   265,419

Cash and cash equivalents   9,700   7,279   5,635   22,614

Total financial assets   242,406   7,294   46,315   296,015

Short-term and long-term bank loans   -   229,924   29,245   259,169

Other loans and liabilities 146,154   21,897   423   168,474

Total financial liabilities  146,154  251,821  29,668  427,643

The table below demonstrates Group's sensitivity to possible changes in interest rates by 0.50% based on the

structure of assets and liabilities as at 31 December and with the assumption that the influence of all other variables

is ignored. The effect is measured and presented as impact on the financial result after taxes and on equity.

Increase / decrease in interest rate
Impact on post-tax financial result and equity

profit/(loss)

 2018  2017

 BGN’000  BGN’000

Increase (1,358)   (1,181)

Decrease 1,358   1,181

Capital risk management

The capital management objectives of the Group are to build and maintain capabilities to continue its operation as

a going concern and to provide return on the investments of shareholders and economic benefits to other

stakeholders and participants in its business as well as to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost

of capital. Analogous approach is applied also at the level of a separate Group company with regard to its capital

structure and financing.

The Group currently monitors capital availability and structure on the basis of the gearing ratio. This ratio is

[…]

(2,253)   (695)

Opening balance of retained earnings on 1

January 2018 following restatement for the

initial adoption of IFRS 9

279,256   32,532

On 1 January 2018 the Group’s management assessed the business models of the separate financial assets

and liabilities held by the Group, and reclassified its financial instruments into the respective categories under

IFRS 9. The impact of the reclassification made on 1 January 2018 compared to the IAS 39 measurement

criteria is as follows:

SOPHARMA GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR 2018

177

This is a translation from Bulgarian of the consolidated financial statements of Sopharma Group for year 2018.

 Measurement categories Carrying amount

 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9 Difference Note

Non-current financial

assets
BGN’000 BGN’000 BGN’000

Other long-term equity

investments

Available for

sale

At fair value through

other comprehensive

income

7,982 7,982   -   а)

Long-term receivables

from related parties  Loans and

receivables At amortised cost

20,599 20,480   (119) b)

Other long-term

receivables Loans and

receivables At amortised cost

4,883 4,877   (6) c)

 Measurement categories Carrying amount

 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39   IFRS 9

Difference Note

Current financial

assets

BGN’000

BGN’000

BGN’000

Trade receivables

Loans and

receivables At amortised cost
235,193 232,125  (3,068)   d)

Loans to third parties Loans and

receivables At amortised cost
3,219 3,153   (66) e)

Cash and cash

equivalents

Loans and

receivables At amortised cost

33,328 33,328   -  f)

Notes to the reconciliation of retained earnings before and after the reclassifications and restatements made

on 1 January 2018 in relation to the initial adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

IFRS 15

Impact of the adoption of IFRS 9

а) The Group has elected to present within other comprehensive income the changes in the fair value of

minority equity investments earlier classified as “available for sale”, in as far as these investments are held

as long-term strategic investments which are not expected to be traded or sold in the short or medium term